

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

---

SAFARI CLUB INTERNATIONAL )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 v. ) Case No. 11-cv-01564(BAH)  
 KEN SALAZAR, *et al.* ) (consolidated with cases 1:12-cv-00194-  
 Defendants. ) BAH and 1:12-cv-00340-BAH)

**REPLY OF SAFARI CLUB  
INTERNATIONAL IN SUPPORT OF  
MOTION FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT AND OPPOSITION TO  
CROSS MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY  
JUDGMENT OF DEFENDANTS AND  
DEFENDANT INTERVENORS**

---

TERRY OWEN, *et al.*, )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 v. )  
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, )  
*et al.* )  
 Defendants. )

---

EXOTIC WILDLIFE ASSOCIATION, *et* )  
*al.* )  
 Plaintiffs, )  
 v. )  
 U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, )  
*et al.* )  
 Defendants. )

---

**Table of Contents**

- I. Introduction..... 1
- II. The FWS’s Inexplicable Refusal to Follow Its Own Precedent for Captive Populations Was Arbitrary and Capricious..... 2
- III. The FWS’s Treatment of Similarly Situated Non-Native Species Provided Precedent That the FWS Erroneously Ignored Without Explanation..... 7
- IV. The U.S. Non-Native Captive Herds of the Three Antelope Species Have a Potential Future Role to Play in Native Species Recovery ..... 11
- V. The Decision to List the U.S. Non-Native Captive Populations of the Three Antelope Species Violates the Purposes of the Endangered Species Act ..... 14
- VI. Safari Club Has Standing To Bring This Action ..... 16
- VII. The FWS Has a Duty to Follow Its Own Policy..... 16
- VIII. The FWS Has A Duty to Be Consistent in Interpreting the Law and Applying Precedent..... 19
- IX. This Court Cannot Conduct the Scientific Analysis that the FWS Failed to Do ..... 22
- X. Remand With Vacatur is the Appropriate Remedy for the U.S. Populations of the Three Antelope..... 23
- XI. Conclusion ..... 25

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*AirlinePilot’s Assoc. Int’l. v. Dept. of Aviation, City of Chicago*, 45 F.3d 1144 (7<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).. 20

*Allied Signal Inc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission*, 988 F.2d 146 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 24

*Cape Hatteras Access Pres. Alliance v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior*, 731 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2010)  
 ..... 18

*Citizens for Environmental Quality v. U.S.*, 731 F. Supp. 970 (D.Colo. 1989)..... 20

*Columbia Broad. Sys. v. FCC*, 454 F.2d 1018 (D.C. Cir.1971) ..... 21

*Friends of Animals v. Salazar*, 626 F. Supp.2d 102 (D.C. Cir. 2009) ..... 25

*General Electric Co. v. Gilbert*, 429 U.S. 125 (1976) ..... 20

*Greater Boston Television Corp., v. FCC*, 444 F.2d 841 (D.C.Cir.1970) ..... 21

*Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt*, 900 F. Supp. 1349 (D. Idaho 1995) ..... 16

*International Union v. FMSHA*, 920 F.2d 960 (D.C. Cir. 1990) ..... 24

*Jicarilla Apache Nation v. U.S. Department of the Interior*, 613 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2010) .... 21

*LeBron v. National Railroad Passenger Corporation*, 69 F.3d 650 (2<sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1995) ..... 20

*M.M. & P. Maritime Advancement, Training, Educ. & Safety Program v. Department of  
 Commerce*, 729 F.2d 748 (Fed. Cir. 1984)..... 21

*Motor Vehicles Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.*, 463 U.S. 29 (1983) ..... 20

*National Association of Home Builders v. Norton*, 340 F.3d 835 (9<sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) ..... 18

*National Classification Committee v. U.S.*, 22 F.3d 1174 (D.C. Cir. 1994)..... 20

*National Conservation PAC v. FCC*, 626 F.2d 953 (D.C. Cir. 1980) ..... 20

*Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs*, 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir.1998)..... 23

*Proie v. National Marine Fisheries Service*, 2012 WL 1536756 (W.D. Wash. May 1, 2012)..... 4

*Ramaprakash v. FAA*, 346 F.3d 1121 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 21

*Realty Income Trust v. Eckerd*, 564 F.2d 447 (D.C.Cir.1977) ..... 16

*Safari Club International v. Salazar*, 2012 WL 1095851 (D.D.C. April 2, 2012) ..... 16

*South Coast Air Quality Management Dist. v. E.P.A.*, 489 F.3d 1245 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 23

*Squaw Transit Co. v. United States*, 574 F.2d 492 (10th Cir. 1978) ..... 20

*Steenholdt v. FAA*, 314 F.3d 633 (D.C.Cir.2003) ..... 18

*United Transportation Union v. Lewis*, 711 F.2d 233 (D.C. Cir. 1983)..... 20

**Statutes**

16 U.S.C. 1531(b) ..... 14

16 U.S.C. 1532(3) ..... 14, 18

16 U.S.C. 1533(a)(1)..... 22

**Rules**

44 Fed. Reg. 30044 ..... 6

52 Fed. Reg. 23148 ..... 3

55 Fed. Reg. 9131 ..... 3, 6  
58 Fed. Reg. 64927, 64928 ..... 4  
59 Fed.Reg. 37738 ..... 10  
61 Fed. Reg. 4722 ..... 4  
61 Fed. Reg. 4723 ..... 10  
61 Fed. Reg. 4725 ..... 18  
63 Fed.Reg. 64772 ..... 12  
64 Fed. 3915..... 9  
65 Fed. Reg. 19686 ..... 8  
70 Fed. Reg. 52310 ..... 13  
70 Fed.Reg. at 52312 ..... 7  
70 Fed. Reg. 52313 ..... 7  
70 Fed. Reg. 52315 ..... 13  
70 Fed. Reg. 52319 ..... 17  
70 Fed.Reg. 52320 ..... 7, 22  
70 Fed. Reg, 52321 ..... 13  
74 Fed. Reg. 65056 ..... 9  
75 Fed. Reg. 54708 ..... 10  
75 Fed. Reg. 54713 ..... 10  
76 Fed. Reg. 10299, 10300 ..... 10  
76 Fed. Reg. 63094 ..... 9
